Appeals | The City of Portland, Oregon

Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201
More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Hold for Additional Information - Reconsideration of ID 14968

Appeal ID: 21978
Hearing Date: 10/9/19
Case No.: B-010
Appeal Type: Building

Project Type: commercial

Building/Business Name: 5 MLK

Appeal Involves: Erection of a new

structure,Reconsideration of appeal

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2]

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Project Address: 5 SE MLK Jr Blvd

Appellant Name: Tom Jaleski

Appellant Phone: 9712385266

Plans Examiner/Inspector: Kathy Aulwes, Joe Thornton

Stories: 17 Occupancy: R-2, B, S-2,M, A-3 Construction
Type: I-A

Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout

LUR or Permit Application No.:

Proposed use: Residential, parking, retail

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

3007.7

3007.7 Fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator shall open into a fire

service access elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3007.7.1 through 3007.7.5.

Exception: Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances onto a floor, the second

entrance shall be permitted to open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Section 708.14.1.

3007.7.1 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an enclosure

for an interior exit stairway.

3007.7.2 Lobby enclosure. The fire service access elevator lobby shall be enclosed with a smoke
barrier having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour, except that lobby doorways shall
comply with Section 3007.7.3.

Exception: Enclosed fire service access elevator lobbies are not required at the levels of exit

discharge.

3007.7.3 Lobby doorways. Other than the door to the hoistway, each doorway to a fire service
access elevator lobby shall be provided with a 3/4-hour fire door assembly complying with Section
716.5. The fire door assembly shall also comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly
requirements of Section 716.5.3.1 with the UL 1784 test conducted without the artificial bottom
seal.

3007.7.4 Lobby size. Each enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be a minimum of 150

square feet (14 m2) in an area with a minimum dimension of 8 feet (2440 mm).

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=21978
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Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

Based on approved appeal #14968 (attached). The building was constructed with a 1 hour rated
lid separating the corridor from the non-combustible MEP items above the ceiling. The proposed
design seeks to remove the 1 hour rated ceiling separating the corridor from the MEP elements

above the ceiling on floors 7-16.
Below is the text of approved appeal #14968:

The residential unit levels are provided with elevators that serve the entire building and will meet

the requirements of Fire Service Access Elevators except the following:

The exit enclosure does not have access directly to the fire service access elevator lobby.
Equivalent protection is provided by the following, equivalent to 2015 IBC allowance for stair and

lobby connection:

The elevator lobby is separated from the corridor connecting to the exit stairway by doors required
per 3007.7.3.

The lobbies and connecting corridors to the exit enclosure are surrounded by 1 hour rated smoke
barrier walls per 3007.7.2.

Elevator shafts and stair shafts are pressurized on all levels.

Approved appeal #14968 will remain in effect. The design was permitted and beginning to be
constructed to have a 1 hour rated horizontal assembly separate the corridor from the MEP items
in the ceiling above, see photo. This design was not part of the approved appeal. This condition
was conveyed by a city inspector to Corey Stanley who aggreed in an e-mail that this horizontal
assembly was not necessary to meet the code requirement for the corridor connecting the stair
and the FSAE lobby. The building is of Type IA construction and the floor rating is at least 2 hours
as required by code. The concrete floor provides the fire rated separation required by code, to
other floors. The code does not require this horizontal assembly in a corridor to meet the
conditions of a smoke barrier per 2014 OSSC 709.4, required for an FSAE lobby. The space
above the ceiling is not used as a plenum. All penetrations are firestopped to residential units and
the ductwork meets the requirements of 2014 OSSC 717.5.5, exception. The terms of the
approved appeal will continue to be adhered to for the construction of the building. The appeal
only concerns the ceilings on the residential floors, Floor 7-16 highlighted in the attached drawing.
These are all residential unit floors and the walls and doors of the corridor will remain per the

approved appeal.
Below is the text of approved appeal #14968:

The building is a new high-rise residential building of Type IA construction with office space on the
first five floors, assembly and office spaces on the sixth floor and residential units on floors 7
through 17. The intent of OSSC 3007.7.1 is to preserve the integrity of the fire service access
elevator lobby while firefighting operations are conducted. The proposed design meets the
requirements of 2015 IBC section 3007.6.1.

The code wants direct access to a lobby from a stair and does not want a hose to prop open a
door to allow smoke into the lobby. The proposed design meets the intent of the code by providing
equivalent protection of the corridor and lobby to what is required for a fire service access elevator
lobby. The 1 hour rating meets the requirements for smoke barriers for the FSAE lobby and the
corridor walls in a residential building. The 1 hour smoke barrier separation of the dwelling units to
the corridor ensures that adequate protection is provided to firefighters and occupants who need

assistance.

The high rise tower (levels 6 through 17) is such that connecting the exit stairway to the fire
service access elevator lobby without connecting the stair and lobby by a corridor is impractical.
One interior exit access stairway is connected to the fire service access elevator lobby through the
corridor per 3007.10.1, but does not connect directly to the lobby. 2015 IBC has revised section

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=21978 10/9/2019
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3007.7.1 to include an allowance to connect a stairway and the elevator lobby by a corridor
meeting the separation requirements of the lobby. The stair layout of the lower levels match the
layout of the upper levels. The lobby and stairway are separated from the remaining corridor area
and second exit stairway by 1 hour rated smoke barriers.

The cumulative effect of large elevator lobby, the lobbies protected with 1 hour rated smoke barrier
walls, and the shaft pressurization, we believe the proposed design meets the code intent for
protection of occupant protection and firefighting operations on each floor, and we therefore
request approval of this proposed design.

APPEAL DECISION

Omission of 1 hour smoke enclosure at ceiling on levels 7 through 17: Hold for additional information.
Appellant may contact John Butler (503 823-7339) with questions.

Additional information is submitted as a no fee reconsideration, following the same submittal process and using
the same appeals form as the original appeal. Indicate at the beginning of the appeal form that you are filing a
reconsideration and include the original assigned Appeal ID number.

Include the original attachments and appeal language, with the new text in a separate paragraph clearly identified
as "Reconsideration Text" with any new attachments also referenced. No additional fee is required.

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=21978 10/9/2019
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APPEAL SUMMARY

Status: Decision Renderad

Appeal ID: 15137
Hearing Date: 5/24/17
Case No.: B-021

Appeal Type: Building

Project Type: commercial

Building/Business Name: 5 MLK
Appeal Involves: Erection of a new structure

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1]

Project Address: 5 SE MLK Jr Blvd
Appellant Name: Tom Jaleski

Appellant Phone: 971-238-5266

Plans Examiner/inspector: Jerry Englehardt

Stories: 17 Occupancy: R-2, B, 5-2.M, A-2 Construction
Type: |-A

Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout
LUR or Permit Application No.:

Proposed use: Residential, parking, retail

APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET

Appeal item 1

Code Section

Requires

Proposed Design

3007.7

3007.7 Fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator shall open into a fire
service access elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3007.7.1 through 3007.7.5.

Exception: Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances onto a floor, the second
entrance shall be permitled to open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Section 708.14.1.

3007.7.1 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an enclosure
for an interior exit stainvay.

3007.7.2 Lobby enclosure. The fire service access elevator lobby shall be enclosed with a smoke
barrier having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour, except that lobby doorways shall
comply with Section 3007.7.3.

Exception: Enclosed fire service access elevator lobbies are not required at the levels of exit
discharge.

3007.7.3 Lobby doorways. Other than the door to the hoistway, each doorway to a fire service
access elevator lobby shall be provided with a 3/4-hour fire door assembly complying with Section
716.5. The fire door assembly shall also comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly
requirements of Seclion 716.5.3.1 with the UL 1784 test conducted without the arificial bottom
seal.

3007.7 .4 Lobby size. Each enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be a minimum of 150
square feet (14 m2) in an area with a minimum dimension of 8 feet (2440 mm).

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.ctm?action=entry&appeal id=15137 5/30/2017
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14968 | 1 | FIRE SERVICE ACCESS TO ELEVATOR LOBBY- LOWER LEVEL 03 4/19/2017
14968 | 2 | FIRE SERVICE ACCESS TO ELEVATOR LOBBY - LEVELS 06-17 4/19/2017
14968 | 3 | LEVEL 06 OCCUPANT LOAD 4/19/2017
15137 | 1 | FIRE SERVICE ACCESS TO ELEVATOR LOBBY 5/24/2017
15953 | 1 |REDUCTION OF TWO FIRE CONNECTIONS TO ONE FIRE CONNECTION 10/11/2017
15953 | 3 | SPRINKLED OUTDOOR PATH AS 1 HOUR CORRIDOR 10/11/2017
15917 | 1 | SUB DUCT RISER CLARIFICATION 10/4/2017
15918 | 1 |MASTER TRAP FOR DRAINS IN PARKING GARAGE 10/4/2017
15975 | 1 | SUB DUCT EXHAUST 10/18/2017
16022 | 1 |FIRE FEATURES ON ROOF DECK 10/30/2017
16057 | 1 |RADON CONTROL METHODS, R2 AND R3 OCCUPANCY 11/1/2017
16058 | 1 |EXIT POINT OF DISCHARGE VISIBLE FROM STAIR ENCLOSURE IN LOBBY | 11/1/2017
16408 | 1 |LOCATION OF FUEL FILL CONECTION TO TANKS 2/1/2018
16973 | 1 | SPRINKLERED EXTERIOR GRILLS 6/7/2018
18706 | 1 |LEVEL 17 FIXTURE REDUCTION 11/28/2018
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Reason for alternative
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The parking garage levels below grade are provided with elevators that serve the parking garage
and the ground floor lobby and will meet the requirements of Fire Service Access Elevators except

the following:

The lobby at Lower Level 01 will not be directly connected to an enclosed exit stairway

Equivalent protection is provided by the following:

Elevator lobby provided as required per 3007.7 for separation and size.

Elevator lobby connected to exit stairvay on parking level below.

Oversize stair landing open to a 1 hour rated smoke barrier protected area adjacent to the elevator
lebby.

The building is a new high-rise residential building of Type IA construction with three story
underground parking garage, office space on the first five floors, assembly and office spaces on
the sixth floor and residential units on floors 7 through 17. The elevators meet the requirements for
Fire Service Access Elevators for the garage except for a connection to an exit stairway on Lower
Level 01 only. To provide equivalent protection, elevator lobbies are provided on all parking levels,
including the levels below, there is an oversized protected landing on lower level 01 for firefighter
staging, and the parking garage is a ramped configuration, providing access to the stairway
connected lobby by an open ramp. The connection to the stairway and the elevator lobby on lower
level 01 is not possible due to the depth of the elevator pit and equipment on the level for the
elevator above.

The 2 FSAE elevators connect the ground floor lobby, upper floors and the 3 parking garage levels
below. Lobbies are provided at the elevators an the 3 parking garage levels and not the ground
floor lobby as allowed per OSSC 3007.7.2, exception, for level of exit discharge. The lobbies on all
3 parking garage levels provide elevator lobbies with smoke barrier walls and 45 minute rated
doors.

The intent of having stairs connected to FSAE lobbies is to allow a space for firefighters to stage
on the level. This Is typically done by using the FSAE to the level above or below the event level
and using the connected stair to the event level, to stage from the stair landing. Lower lewel 01 is
only one level below the ground floor and location of the fire command center and would typically
be accessed by stairs for any event on that level. The oversized landing and protected corridor
outside of the stir enclosure provides a space for firefighters to stage on that floor. The FSAE
labby is provided on lower level 01 to provide a safe enclosure for occupants who need evacuation
assistance and will be equipped with communications equipment to call for assistance. Signage in
the fire command center and in the FSA elevators will indicate that no direct connection is
provided on lower level 01,but is provided on the ground floor and lower levels 02 and 03. The
lobbies do directly connect to an interior exit stairway on Lower Levels 02 and 03. Equivalent
protection is provided for occupants and firefighters on lower level 01 by having an oversized
landing at the parking garage levels with a standpipe and a lobby con all three levels. These areas
allow people to be in a protected enclosure and not impede egressing occupants. It also allows
room for firefighters to stage for fighting a fire event at the level or adjacent level.

Parking garages are an S-2 occupancy acknowledging the low fuel load hazard, particularly in
sprinkler protected Type |A construction. The adjacent elevator lobby and oversized stair landing
provide a smoke secured zone on this level. The protection provided by having an elevator lobby
and stairway connection on each level is somewhat moot given the parking ramp configuration
with all 3 levels being atmospherically connected. The garage is provided with ventilation as
required for enclosed parking garages.

The cumulative effect of separation of the lobbies with connected stairway on the level above, and

oversize landings at the exit stairvays, we believe the proposed design meets the code intent for

https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.ctm?action=cntry&appeal id=15137 5/30/2017
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protection of occupant protection and firefighting operations on the parking garage level, and we

therefore request approval of this proposed design.

Fire Service Access Elevator with indirect access to exit stairway through parking area: Granted
provided luminous egress path markings are provided on the floors from the elevator lobby to the stair
enclosure per OSSC Section 1024.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unigue to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Cenler,
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3007.7 .1 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an enclosure
‘ for an interior exit stairvay.
Development Services
From Con cept to Construction 3007.7 .2 Lobby enclosure. The fire service access elevator lobby shall be enclosed with a smoke
barrier having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour, except that lobby doorways shall
Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1800 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201 comply with Section 3007.7.3.
More Contact Info (htip-iwww.porlandoregon. govibds/sricle/512964)
Exception: Enclosed fire service access elevator lobbies are not required at the levels of exit
discharge.
APPEAL SUMMARY 3007.7 .3 Lobby doorways. Other than the door to the hoistway, each doorway to a fire service
Status: Decision Rendered - Reconsideration of 1D 14857 access elevator lobby shall be provided with a 3/4-hour fire door assembly complying with Section
716.5. The fire door assembly shall also comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly
Appeal 1D: 14968 Project Address: 5 SE MLK Jr Blvd ) : : . =
s ) requirements of Section 716.5.3.1 with the UL 1784 test conducted without the artificial bottom
Hearing Date: 4/19/17 Appellant Name: Tom Jaleski seal.
Case No.: B-016 Appellant Phone: 971-238-5266 3007.7 4 Lobby size. Each enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be a minimum of 150
Appeal Type: Building Plans Examiner/inspector: Jerry Englehardt square feet (14 m2) in-an area with a minimum dimension of 8 feet (2440 mm).
Project Type: commercial Stories: 17 Occupancy: R-2, B, 5-2 M, A-2 Construction
Type: |4 Proposed Design The residential unit levels are provided with elevators that serve the entire building and will meet
: the requirements of Fire Service Access Elevators except the following:
Building/Business Name: 5 MLK Fire Sprinklers: Yes - throughout
7 The exit enclosure does not have access directly to the fire service access elevator lobby.
Appeal Involves: Reconsideration of appeal LUR or Permit Application No.: i — ) i ) i
Equivalent protection is provided by the following, equivalent to 2015 IBC allowance for stair and
Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] Proposed use: Residential, parking, retail, office lobby connection:
APPEAL INFORMATION SHEET The elevator lobby is separated from the corrider connecting to the exit stairway by doors required
per 3007.7.3.
Appeal item 1 The lobbies and connecting corridors to the exit enclosure are surrounded by 1 hour rated smoke
., barrier walls per 3007.7.2.
Code Section 3007.7 B
Elevator shafts and stair shafts are pressurized on all levels.
Requires 3007.7 Fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator shall open into a fire Reason for alternative The building is a new high-rise residential building of Type |A construction with office space on the
service access elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3007.7.1 through 3007.7 5. first five floors, assembly and office spaces on the sixth floor and residential units on floors 7
] ; through 17. The intent of OSSC 3007.7.1 is to preserve the integrity of the fire service access
Gemeplon: Nema mﬁf e acce_ss Shwairhas b e#trancaﬁ anaa t?cmn lh? Barand elevator lobby while firefighting operations are conducted. The proposed design meets the
entrance shall be permitted to open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Section 708.14.1. requirements of 2015 IBC section 3007.6.1.
3007.7.1 Access. The fire service access elevator lobby shall have direct access to an enclosure The code wants direct access to a lobby from a stair and does not want a hose to prop open a
for an interior exit stairway. door to allow smoke inte the lobby. The proposed design meets the intent of the code by providing
equivalent protection of the corridor and lobby to what is required for a fire service access elevator
3007.7.2 L{Z}l'jt'.!)iI enclosure. The fire service access elevator Iubby shall be enclosed with a smoke |Dbby‘_ The 1 hour rating meets the requiremerrts for smoke barriers for the FSAFE |Dbb],f and the
barrier having a fire-resistance rating of not less than 1 hour, except that lobby doorways shall corridor walls in a residential building. The 1 hour smoke barrier separation of the dwelling units to
comply with Section 3007.7.3. the comridor ensures that adequate protection is provided to firefighters and occupants who need
Exception: Enclosed fire service access elevator lobbies are not required at the levels of exit Beinance.
discharge The high rise tower {levels 6 through 17} is such that connecting the exit stairway to the fire
service access elevator lobby without connecting the stair and lobby by a corridor is impractical.
3007.7.3 Lobby doorways. Other than the door to the hoistway, each doorway to a fire service One interior exit access stairway is connected to the fire service access elevator lobby through the
access elevator lobby shall be provided with a 3/4-hour fire door assembly complying with Section corridor per 3007.10.1, but does not connect directly to the lobby. 2015 IBC has revised section
716.5. The fire door assembly shall also comply with the smoke and draft control door assembly 3007.7 .1 to include an allowance to connect a stairway and the elevator lobby by a corridor
requirements of Seclion 716.5.3.1 with the UL 1784 test conducted without the artificial bottom meeting the separation requirements of the lobby. The slair layout of the lower levels match the
seal. layout of the upper levels. The lobby and stairway are separated from the remaining corridor area
and second exit stairway by 1 hour rated smoke barriers.
3007.7 .4 Lobby size. Each enclosed fire service access elevator lobby shall be a minimum of 150
square feet (14 m2) in an area with a minimum dimension of 8 feet (2440 mim). The cumulative effect of large elevator lobby, the lobbies protected with 1 hour rated smoke barrier
walls, and the shaft pressurization, we believe the proposed design meets the code intent for
Proposed Design
https://www.portlandoregon, gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=cntry&appeal 1d=14968 4/24/2017 https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.cfm?action=entry&appeal 1d=14968 4/24/2017
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The parking garage levels below grade are provided with elevators that serve the parking garage protection of occupant protection and firefighting operations on each floor, and we therefore
and the ground floor lobby and will meet the requirements of Fire Service Access Elevators except request approval of this proposed design.
the following:
The lobby at Lower Level 03 will not be connected to an enclosed exit stairway Appeal item 3
Equivalent protection is provided by the following: Code Section 1021.2.4
Elevator lobby provided as required per 3007.7 for separation and size.
Elevator Jobby sonnectad to sxit staliway on parking level abovs. Requires Three exits or exit access stairways or ramps providing access lo exits at other stories shall be
Oversize stair landing open to a 1 hour rated smoke barrier protected area adjacent to the elevator provided from any story or occupied roof with an occupant load from 501 to and including 1,000.
lobby Four exits or exil access stairways or ramps providing access to exils al other slories shall be
provided from any story or occupied roof with an occupant load greater than 1,000,
Reason for alternative The building is a new high-rise residential building of Type |A construction with three story
underground parking garage, office space on the first five floors, assembly and office spaces on Proposed Design The proposed design meets the requirements of OSSC section 1021 except for the sixth floor. The
the sixth floor and residential units on floors 7 through 17. The elevators meet the requirements for proposed design of the sixth floor (see the attached plan) meets the requirement of the OSSC,
Fire Service Access Elevalors for the garage except for a connection to:an exit stairway on Lower except OSSC §1021.2.4. The sixth floor has 525 occupants and only 2 enclosed exit stainvays. To
Level 03 only. To provide equivalent protection, the elevator lobbies are provided on all parking provide additional protection for the 25 occupants above the number allowed per §1021.2.4, we
levels, including the levels above, there is an oversized protected landing on lower level 03 for will provide the following protection measures:
firefighter staging, and the parking garage is a ramped configuration, providing access to the
stairway connected lobby by an open ramp. The connection to the stairway and the elevator lobby The protection measures provided will be:
on lower level 03 is due to the depth of the elevator pit and eguipment on the level. + Area smoke detection throughout the building.
+ Outdoor deck area between the stairways on Level 6.
The elevators connect the ground floor lobby, upper floors and the 3 parking garage levels below.
Lobbies are provided at the elevators on the 3 parking garage levels and not the ground floor Reason for alternative The building is a new high-rise residential building of Type IA construction with office space on the
|Cllbby' as allowed per Q58C 3007.7.2, EXC&F}“UH, for level of exit C”SC"IE:IFQE. The lobbies on all 3 first five floors, assembly and office spaces on the sixth floor and residential units on floors 7
parking garage levels provide elevator lobbies smoke barrier walls. through 17. The sixth floer has an cccupant load of 525 occupants, including the outdoor roof deck
The lobbies do directly connect to an interior exit stairway on Lower Levels 01 and 02. Equivalent e i e e U g Rl il
protection is provided for occupants and firefighters by having an oversized landing at the parking To provide equivalent protection, the proposed design will be to provide area smoke detection
garage levels with a standpipe and a lobby on all three levels. These areas allow people to be in a throughout the bullding te provide early warning of a fire/smoke event in the building and therefore
protected enclosure and not impede egressing occupants. It also allows room for firefighters to extra time for people on the sixth floor to get to an exit stairway. To accommodate the number of
stage for fighting a fire event at the level or adjacent level. cccupants on the sixth floor, the exit stairways will be sized to provide the required egress capacity
Parking garages are an 5-2 occupancy acknowledging the low fuel load hazard, particularly in RRECARG Sec-ﬂ_cm WIS, The des'g'_-' SF -l Tlogr pravides deeign feallites Mak prosde i
sprinkler protected Type |A construction. The adjacent elevator lobby and oversized stair landing D?CUF?HH addltional protaction’y being sepa-ra Rc.hy: e cutcloar ol geck. Frrgvenhng lh_a
provide a smoke secured zone on this level. The protection provided by having an elevator lobby m‘g_'at"’“ o 'f‘em A '_5"_“:"“" petwean the siamnyays. te ""_" ”e'_:*‘ Arcpide S'm'far prefeciion.of 2
and stairway connackion on each level is somewhat moat given the parking ramp eonfiguration harizontal exit by providing a 2 hour rated floor slab, open air celling, and approximately 40 feet
; ; ; ; ; . _ between enclosed building areas, a fire separation distance of about 20 feet on the sixth floor. The
with all 3 levels being almospherically connecled. The garage is provided with ventilation as
. . code acknowledges that fire separation distances greater than 10 feet only need to be protected
required for enclosed parking garages.
from exposure to fire from the inside. The approximate 40 foot distance will mitigate any the
The cumulative effect of separation of the lobbies with connected stairway on the level above, and spread of fire and smoke belween slairways, ensuring at least one stairway is available and allow
oversize landings at the exit stairways, we believe the proposed design meets lhe code intent for the exltra 25 occupanis exlra time to queue at the stairway. The footprint of the sixth flaor is small,
protection of occupant protection and firefighting operations on the parking garage level, and we ensuring quick access to each of the stairways and the fire service access elevator lobby has
therefore requeslt approval of this proposed design. direct access to the roof deck. The sixth floor is for the use of tenants and their guests only, giving
the occupants familiarity of the space and egress routes.
Appeal item 2 The area smoke detection throughout the building plus the design of the sixth floor of a small
Code Section 3007.7 footprint and outdoor deck separating the stairways will provide adequate protection for the
occupants, therefore we request approval.
Requires 3007.7 Fire service access elevator lobby. The fire service access elevator shall open into a fire
service access elevator lobby in accordance with Sections 3007,7.1 through 3007.7.5, APPEAL DECISION
Exception: Where a fire service access elevator has two entrances conto a floor, the second
. , ; ] 1. Fire service access elevator lobby not connected to the enclosed exit stairway at Lower Level 3:
entrance shall be permitied to open into an elevator lobby in accordance with Section 708.14.1. . .
Granted as proposed with lobby doors minimum 3/4 hour rated.
https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.ctm?action=cntry&appeal 1d=14968 4/24/2017 https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appeals/index.ctm?action=cntry&appeal 1d=14968 4/24/2017
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2.Fire service access elevator lobby configuration per 2015 IBC for levels 6 - 17 with lobby / corridor
doors minimum 3/4 hour rated: Granted as proposed.
3. Omission of 3rd exit at 6th floor with occupant load of 525: Granted for this occupancy, use and
configuration only.
The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.
Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
180 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process and costs,
including forms, appeal fee, payment methods and fee waivers, go to www.portlandoregon.govibds/appealsinfo,
call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.
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NOTES

1. THIS DOCUMENT, ALONG WITH THE ACCOMPANYING
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